Kanzle

MM Operating manual

Hot Water - High-pressure cleaners

therm CA 11/130
therm CA 12/150
therm CA 15/120

A MWW
D W

L)
-

Read and conform safety instructions before use! Keep instructions C € ;
AN\

in a safe place for later use and pass them on to any future user.

www.kraenzle.com




Description Description

Dear Customer Connections and functional

We would like to congratulate you on your new hot water high pressure cleaner,
and to thank you for buying it!

arts

The following pages contain information about the machine in order to familiarize

you with it and facilitate its use.

The machine is a professional cleaning aid in all cleaning tasks, e.g.:

- facades - vehicles of all types - containers
- flagstones - sheds e.g.: food processing
- removing of old paint etc. - machines industry
Technical data therm CA 11/130 | therm CA 12/150 | therm CA 15/120
Operating pressure 30 - 130 bar 30 - 150 bar 30 - 120 bar
Nozzle size 25045 25045 25070
Permissible overpressure | 145 bar 170 bar 135 bar
Water output max. 660 I/h max. 720 I/h max. 900 I/h
Hot water output 12-80°C 12-80°C 12-80°C
Steam level max. 140 °C max. 140 °C max. 140 °C
Heat.oil nozzle/Heat.oil press. | 1.35 Gph/10bar | 1.35 Gph/11bar | 1,5 Gph/10bar
Heat. oil consumpt. (Heat. oil EL) | 4.8 kg/h (=5.7 I/h) | 5,3 kg/h (=6,3 I/h) | 5,8 kg/h (=6,8 I/h) 1 Water inlet connection with filter 8  Storage bin for spray gun and pipe
Heating capacity 49 KW 55 kW 60 kW 2 Power cable 9 Brake
Exhaust gas mass flow 0.032 kg/s 0.035 kg/s 0,037 kg/s j g;ggg;fﬁgscs?é? detergent 1? IEiLIJIZIrt:S';rture for fuel
Fuel tank 251 251 251 5  High pressure hose 12 High pressure outlet
High pressure hose 10 m 10m 10m 6  Spray gun 13 Hose drum (special accessories)
with hose drum 15m 15m 15m 7 Spray pipe attachment
Electrical rating: 230V / 50Hz / 15A[ 400V / 50Hz / 6.5A | 400V / 50Hz /7,5A 15
Input P1: 3.4 kW P1:4.0 kW P1: 4,0 kW = =
Output P2: 2.3 kW P2: 2.7 kW P2: 2,7 kW rg E
Weight 164 kg 164 kg 164 kg n
Dimens. in mm without reel | 860 x 580 x 970 | 860 x 580 x 970 | 860 x 580 x 970 I. @
Sound level acc. to DIN 45 635| 83 dB (A) 89dB (A) 89 dB (A)
Guaranteed sound level L, | 90 dB (A) 92 dB (A) 92 dB (A)
Vibrations at lance 2.1 m/s? 2.1 m/s? 2,2 m/s?
Recaoil at lance approx. 20 N approx. 22 N approx. 24 N 19 20 18
15 Master switch (appliance On- Off) 18 Manometer
Permissible tolerance for figures + 5 % in acc. with VDMA uniform sheet 24411 16 (Burner ON- OFF) ignition 19 Thermostat

) @ Min. water quantity to be supplied to the high pressure cleaner! 17 Brief operating instructions 20 Detergent dispensing valve 3



Description

Water system

The water flows into a tank.

A float valve (a) regulates the water intake.
The water is then directed to the safety spray pipe under |
pressure from the high pressure pump.

The high pressure spray is formed through the nozzle on
the spray pipe.

Detergent and caring system
The high pressure pump can also suck a detergent/caring agent and mix it with the
high pressure jet. - The detergent must have the ph-value 7-9 neutral.

Only open the dosing valve, if the chemistry sieve is placed in a liquid.
The rules concerning the environment, refuse and ground water
protection must be complied with!

Pressure control and safety facilities
The pressure control valve allows full adjustment of the
quantity and pressure of the water.

The safety valve protects the machine from excessive pres-
sure and cannot be adjusted beyond the admissible opera-
ting pressure. The setting nuts are sealed with lacquer.

Replacements, repairs, new adjustments and sealing operations
may only be performed by trained personnel.

Motor protection switch

The pump motor is protected from overload by a motor protecting switch. In case
of an overload the motor is switched off by this motor protecting switch. For a
restart the master switch has to be switched off and then on again. In case of a
repeated switching off of the motor by the motor protecting switch the cause of the
malfunction has to be removed.

Replacement and inspection work may
only be performed by trained personnel.

Description
Spray pipe with spray gun

The spray gun only allows the machine to be operated when the safety trigger is
pulled.

The spray gun can be used when the safety trigger is pulled. The machine is started
and the liquid transported to the nozzle. Spray pressure builds up and quickly reaches
the selected operating pressure.

When the trigger is released the gun is closed, which prevents any further liquid
from coming out of the spray pipe and the motor is stopped.

After completing work with your Kranzle therm CA, or if work

is interrupted, the safety catch (1) must be applied. This makes it
impossible to press the trigger by accident.

The spray gun is a safety device. Repairs may only be
performed by trained personnel. If spare parts are re-

quired, use only those approved by the maker.

Thermostat

The thermostat with rotary control
switch controls the temperature
of the spray water.

Use the rotary control switch to adjust
the desired water temperature.

Thermostat with rotary
control switch

High pressure hose and spray equipment

The high pressure hose and spray equipment supplied with the machine are made
of high quality material specially adapted for the operating conditions of the machi-
ne, and are properly marked.

If spare parts are required, only properly marked components approved by
the maker should be used. High pressure hoses and spray equip-
ment must be connected so that they are pressure-tight. The high
pressure hoses should not be driven over, pulled excessively or

twisted. Do not pull the hose over sharp edges, since this will
invalidate the warranty.



Description

Heat exchanger
Heating coil: 34 m long - Content: 5 | of water — Heating capacity: 70 k W

The heat exchanger is heated by a high pressure fan heater.

Aventilator (1) draws in the cold, fresh air from the bottom end of the machine and forces
it upwards between the outer mantle (2) and the inner mantle (3). In the process, the
fresh air is pre-heated and the outer mantle of the heat exchanger is cooled.

The pre-heated air is pressed through a mixing unit (4). Here finely atomized fuel
is injected via a nozzle (5) and mixed with the air. The electrodes (6) located below
then ignite the fuel-air mixture.

The flame burns from top to bottom, turns round and the hot gas flows past the hea-
ting coil (7) on its way back up. The burned gases collect in the exhaust chamber
and are emitted from the chimney (8).

The water is forced through a heating coil by the high pressure pump. Hot air flows
around the coil, as described above.

The fuel pump (9) draws the oil through a filter (10) and pumps it to the injector nozzle
(5). The surplus quantity of fuel flows straight back into the tank. The oil pressure is
shown on the fuel manometer (11).

1!

131.‘!

A

8
Kl
4 < >
€% o8
E D,
i ‘s
° & 0
v &
ot 3 6
¢ —~
Y .
v D
e D
{
3 E 7
s )
e 1
s ‘0
< ~ 10
3 :t — ¥
[0
€
«
s
{

{

g
W W w e e e w e w w W

Safety Information
Brake

The Kranzle therm is fitted with a brake that prevents the machine from rolling
away on flat ground.

Always apply the brakes firmly when working with the machine !!!

Brake applied

Now you can
move the cleaner
into the desired
direction.

If you want to move the
high pressure cleaner
into another direction,
first slightly tilt back the
machine by pressing
the foot rest and pulling
the pushbar at the same
time.

Safety Information

CAUTION !!!
For safety reasons always put the master switch into the

»0“ position (=power switch-off) after completion of work.

When starting the cleaning process do not aim the high pressure
jet at the object to be cleaned for at least 30 seconds.

It is possible, that the water contents in the combustion chamber (approx. 5 litres)
has changed colour due to the resting time.

7



Safety Information

Safety Information

Important !!!
The machine must be disconnected from the power supply when ser-
vicing work is being carried out. The master switch should be in positi-
on ,,0” and the plug out of the socket.
Do not use the cleaner if electrical connections or other safety-relevant
parts (e.g. overpressure valve, high pressure hose, spraying equipment
etc.) are damaged.

The machine may only be used by persons who have received the
necessary training.
® Never operate the machine without supervision.

® The water spray can be dangerous. It should never be directed at people,
animals, electrical apparatus or the machine itself.

©® Never direct the spray at power sockets.

® Parts of the machine interior and parts of the gun and lance become hot when
hot water is used. Leave the cover of the machine closed when using the ma-
chine and do not touch the metallic parts of the gun and lance.

@ Children must not use high pressure cleaning equipment.

® Do not damage the cable or repair it incorrectly.

® Do not pull the high pressure hose if there are kinks or loops in it. Make sure that
the hose is not damaged on sharp edges.

@ Persons operating the machine should wear the necessary protective clothing, i.e.,
waterproof clothing, rubber boots, safety goggles, headwear etc. It is prohibited to
use the machine in close vicinity to people lacking suitable protective clothing.

® The high pressure spray can generate a high level of noise. If noise exceeds the maximum
allowed levels, users and others in the vicinity must wear suitable ear protection.

® The high pressure spray causes recoil and additional twisting movement if the gun is
angled. The gun must therefore be held firmly with both hands. (see page 2)

® Do not close off the exhaust aperture on the topside of the machine. Do not
bend over this aperture and do not put your hands inside it. Exhaust gases are
very hot!

® Do not clamp down the trigger of the gun. Apply the safety catch after use, in order
to prevent accidental spraying.

® Do not spray against matter containing asbestos or other hazardous substances.

® Never spray liquids containing solvents, such as paint thinner, petrol, oil, or
anything similar. Note the specifications of the additive makers! The seals in
the machine are not resistant to solvents. The spray vapour of solvents is highly
inflammable, explosive and poisonous.

8

Safety Information

® The machine may not be set up and used in rooms where there is a danger of
fire or explosion. The machine may not be used under water.

@ Airis required for combustion, and exhaust fumes are generated. If the machine
is used in closed rooms, make sure that the exhaust fumes can escape and that
there is adequate ventilation.

@ Use light heating oil EL (DIN 51 603) or Diesel (DIN EN 590) only. The use of
other fuel is perilous and may even cause an explosion.

® Never direct the high-pressure jet at yourself or other persons just to clean clothing
or shoes.

As to the recoil -
see notice on page 2!

Apply the safety catch on the
spray gun after each use, in
order to prevent unintentional
spraying!




This is prohibited!

Never direct the
water jet at people
or animals!

\N

r

TN
N Do niot damage the

// /o pair it incorrectly!
\\\\\\§‘

Never pull the high

pressure hose if it

has formed kinks or

“nooses”!

\ Never pull the hose
\,. over sharp edges!

Never allow child-
ren to use the high
pressure cleaner!

Never direct the
water jet at the ma-
chine itself!

Never direct the
water jet at a po-
wer socket!

11



Commissioning

Commissioning
@ Secure the machine by applying the brake (see page 8

)
¥ -
. -
o Fill the fuel tank with light heating oil prior to use.

Use EL heating oil (DIN 51603) or Diesel fuel only.
A Unsuitable fuels, such as petrol, may not be used (danger of

explosion).

@ and check the oil level of the high pressure
pump.
Do not start the machine if there is no oil on
the dipstick. Fill oil if necessary. See page 18.

Electrical connection
Make sure that the master switch is switched off (position ,0%).
Plug in the power cable of your high-pressure cleaner.

The voltage given on the specification plate must match the mains voltage. You can
find the specification plate on the front right-hand side of the appliance.

The machine is supplied with a power cable and plug.

The plug must be connected to a properly installed electrical socket
with earthing and have a 30 mA Fl residual current circuit breaker.

The socket must have a neutral 16A fuse on the mains side.

If an extension cable is used, it must have an earth line that is properly
connected to the plug connections. The lines in the extension cable must have a
cross section of at least 1.5 mm?2. The plug connections must be of spray protected
design and may not lie on a wet surface. (If the extension cable is longer than 10 m
the minimum cross section is 2.5 mm?)

Important!

Extension cables that are too long cause a drop in the voltage and
thus interruptions in operation. If you are using a cable drum, the
cable must always be fully unwound.

Commissioning

High pressure connection
Connect the high pressure hose to the handgun.

Unwind the hose so that it is free of loops and connect it to the handgun and the
machine.

Check that all screw-type connections are pressure-tight. Leaks
A from gun, high pressure hose or hose drum must be eliminated

immediately. Leakage leads to increased wear.

Water connection

Connect the machine to a water tap using a hose of at least 1/2“ and turn on the
tap. (2-10 bar admission pressure)

The water tank in the machine fills up. When the tank is full, the built-in float valve
closes the water inlet.

Use clean water only!

CAUTION !

Please pay attention to the regulations of your waterworks company.

In accordance with EN 61770, the machine may not be directly connected to the
public drinking water supply lines.

A brief connection however is permissible according to DVGW (German Associati-
on for Gas and Water Affairs) if a tube ventilator with check valve (Kranzle Order-
No. 41.016 4) is built into the water supply.

Also indirect connection to the public drinking water supply lines is permissible by
way of free emission in accordance with EN 61770, e.g. by using a reservoir with
a float valve.

Direct connection to a non-drinking water supply line is permissible.

13



Commissioning

Commissioning

19 20 18

- Switch off the ignition. Rocker switch (16) to ,0.

- Set the pressure control (4) valve to maximum pressu-
re (see below) and close the detergent valve (20).

- Open the gun and switch the master switch (15) on.

The high pressure pump now presses the air out of the
lines, and after a short time the high pressure spray is
formed and the operating pressure is reached.

If the system has to be deaerated (appliance rattles), open
and close the spray gun repeatedly.

CAUTION

After an extended standstill do not instantly aim the high pressure
water jet at the object to be cleaned, as the remaining water inside

the high pressure cleaner may be discoloured.

Adjusting the pressure

Use the pressure control valve (4) directly turn left: turn right:
on the pump head to adjust the pressure. min. max.

The machine is fitted with a Total-Stop-System.

If the main switch is switched on, the motor is started by means
of a pressure switch as soon as the gun is operated. The pump
quickly reaches the set operating pressure. When the gun is
closed the motor is cut off immediately.

Commissioning

Usage as a cold water high pressure cleaner
- Leave the ignition ,OFF“. Rocker switch (1A) to , 0%
- Start cleaning

Usage as a hot water high pressure cleaner

- Set the target temperature on the thermostat to min. 40 °C and than switch the
ignition ,ON* (rocker switch).The oil burner starts to work. The water is heated up
and kept at the temperature you have set.

During high-pressure operation (above 30 bars) the temperature may not
exceed 90 °C.

Steam level

To reach the steam level, i.e. over 90 ° C water temperature, adjust the pressure
and the water quantity downwards using the handwheel (4 ) and choose the desired
temperature of max. 150 °C with the thermostat. For high pressure cleaners with
hose drum applies: The hose must always be fully unwound.

During steam operation the pressure may not exceed 30 bars.

Usage with detergents
- The detergent must have the ph-value 7-9 neutral.

- Wait until the pump has pressed the air out of the lines.

- Put the chemical filter into a container with detergent.

- Open the detergent valve (20). The pump now sucks detergent in and mixes it
with the high pressure spray.

- Set the desired concentration of detergent.

- At the end of the working procedure with detergent reset the rotary button
to ,,0“.

- When the high pressure cleaner is operated with open chemistry valve
without chemicals, the pump sucks in air. Damages caused to the pump
as a result are not covered by the guarantee.

Comply with additive manufacturers’ instructions (e.g. protective
equipment and waste water regulations). Use only additives ap-
proved for use with high pressure cleaners. Using other additives

impairs the safety of the machine.

In the interest of the environment and to keep expenditure down,
we recommend sparing use of detergent. Please observe the re-
commendations of the detergent manufacturer.

After using detergents, rinse the machine for approx. 2 minutes by
pressing the trigger of the spray gun.

15



Decommissioning

Decommissioning

- Switch off the master switch (position ,0%).
- Pull the plug out of the power socket.

- Turn off the water supply.

- Open the gun until the pressure is gone.

- Lock the gun.

- Disconnect the water hose.

- Slacken the connections of the high pressure hose and gun and unscrew the
high pressure hose from the machine (appliances without hose drum).

Anti-Freeze Protection

The machine is normally still partially filled with water after work has been com-
pleted. It is therefore necessary to take special precautions to protect the machine
from frost.

- Completely empty the machine of water
Disconnect the machine from the water supply and switch off the ignition.
Switch on the master switch and open the gun. The pump now presses the
remaining  water out of the heating coil. Do not allow the machine to run for
longer than a minute without water.

- Fill the machine with anti-freeze
If the machine is not in use for lengthy periods of time, it is advisable to
pump anti-freeze into the machine, especially in winter. For this purpose, fill the
antifreeze agent into the water box and turn on the machine without ignition
(rocker switch (16) to ,0%). Wait with opened gun, until the agent comes out of
the nozzle.

However, the best protection against frost is to keep
the machine in a place that is safe from frost.

16

Care and Maintenance

Care and Maintenance

Care and maintenance is required to keep the machine in good working order, and
to allow you to enjoy the machine for as long as possible.

IMPORTANT!!!
Always remove the plug before working on the machine!
Only use original Kridnzle spare parts

What to do!
- Weekly, or after approx. 40 hours of operation

@ Check the oil level of the high pressure pump. (see page 13)
If the oil level is too low, add oil until the oil level is between the two markings
on the oil measuring rod.

Change the oil (see page 19) if it has a grey or whitish appearance. The oil
should be disposed of responsibly.
@ Check the filter in front of the float valve in the water tank and the fuel filter
in front of the solenoid valve. Clean the filters if necessary.

- Yearly, or after approx. 500 hours of operation
@ Desulphurise and decarbonize the heating coil.
e Check if the heating coil is calcified (see page 20).

@ Check the oil burner and ignition system.
Clean the oil nozzle, il filter, solenoid valve and filter, clean and adjust the
ignition transformer, ignition cable and ignition electrodes and replace defective
® Change the oll

Changing the oil

To do this, take the oil drainage hose (1) con-
nected to the oil drain screw, from the inside of
the machine and open the red oil filler cap on
the top side of the black oil reservoir. Open the
cap at the end of the hose. Drain off the oil into
an oil pan and dispose of it responsibly.
Close the end of the hose.

Refill with oil.

17



Care and Maintenance
Oil leakage
If oil leaks out, go to the nearest customer service (dealer) immediately.
(Environmental damages, transmission damages, loss of guarantee.)
Type of oil: Formula RS of Castrol - Quantity: 1.0 |

Adjusting ignition electrodes
For a smooth ignition, the setting of the ignition electrode must be controlled regu-
larly.

L 1o gt

Check distance in mm

Fuel System

IYour fuel may contain particles of dirt, or impurities
or water may get into the tank during refuelling.

As a safeguard for the fuel pump the appliance is
fitted with a fuel filter (c). Check regularly if the filter
is soiled and clean it if necessary.

Check the tank for impurities on a regular basis.

Empty the fuel tank using the drainage screw (d) at
the bottom of the tank. Clean the tank and the fuel
lines carefully. Screw in the drainage screw.

Detergent and dirty fuel must be dis-

-A. posed of responsibly.

18

Care and Maintenance

Decalcifying the heating coil

Calcified machines use an unnecessary amount of energy because the water can
only be heated slowly and the excess pressure valve feeds a part of the water back
into the pump circuit.

Calcified machines can be recognised by increased pipeline resistance.

Check pipeline resistance by disconnecting the high pressure lance from the gun and
switching the machine on. Afull jet of water emerges from the gun. The machine must
be decalcified if the pressure shown on the manometer is greater than 25 bars.

Decalcifiers are caustic!
Observe the instructions for usage and accident prevention. Wear
protective clothing to preventthe decalcifying agentfrom contacting
your skin, eyes and clothing (e.g. gloves, safety mask etc.)

Proceed as follows to decalcify the machine:

@ Unscrew the high pressure hose from the machine and decalcify it separately.

@ Put the detergent suction hose into a container of decalcifying solution.

@ Set the dispenser valve to the maximum concentration.

@ Switch on the machine.

@ Hold the gun in a separate container and press the trigger.

® Wait for about a minute until the decalcifier comes out of the gun
(recognisable by its whitish colour).

® Switch off the machine and allow the solution to act for about 15-20 minutes.

@ Switch the machine back on and rinse it through with clear water for about 2
minutes.

Now check whether pipeline resistance is back to an acceptable level. Repeat the
decalcifying process if the pressure without the high pressure lance is still above
25 bars.

19



Care and Maintenance

Rules, directives, inspections

Inspections performed by Kranzle

- measurement of earth line resistance

- measurement of voltage and current

- inspection of tension consistency with +/- 1530 V

- pressure check of heating coil at 300 bar

- visual and functional check as per the inspection sheet provided
- exhaust fume analysis (see test strips provided)

Guidelines for liquid sprayers

The machine conforms with the ,Guidelines for liquid sprayers®. These
guidelines  are issued by the organisation of trade associations and may be
obtained from Carl Heymann-Verlag KG, Luxemburger Str. 49, 50939 KoIn.
These guidelines specify that this machine is to be inspected by qualified
personnel  whenever necessary, but no less than once every 12 months.
These inspections must be recorded in the inspection log at the end of this
manual.

Pressure container and steam boiler directives

Kranzle high pressure cleaning equipment conforms to the pressure container
and steam boiler directive. No construction approval, notification of licence and
takeover inspection are required. The water capacity is less than 10l.

Duties of owner

The owner is to ensure that all safety-relevant components are in a serviceab-

condition before the sprayer is used. (e.g., safety valves, hose and electric
cables, spray equipment efc).
Emission control legislation
With stationary installation, the emission levels of the machine must be checked
once a year by a qualified organisation or person according to German law.

The first inspection must be carried out four weeks after the machine is
commissioned. The owner is responsible for having the inspection performed.

20

Description of function -Troubleshooting

IMPORTANT!!!
Always remove the plug before working on the machine!

1 2 3

Master switch

Ignition “ON/OFF

Brief operating instructions
Thermostat

A ODN -

5 Hand wheel for pressure adjustment 14 Fuel manometer

6 High pressure pump 15 Fuel filter

7 Pressure switch black (start solenoid 16 Ignition transformer
valve) 17 Thermosensor water

8 Pressure switch red (start pump) 18 Ignition electrodes

9 Safety valve
10 Flow controller
11 Motor for ventilator and fuel pump
12 Solenoid valve (Fuel)
13 Fuel pump

21



Description of function -Troubleshooting

Cold water mode

1. Connect to water supply and determine whether the water tank fills up
completely and the float valve stops.

2. Ignition (2) to OFF.
3. Main switch (1) to ON.

4. Open high pressure gun. The apliance started, the pump sucks water from the
water tank and moves the water through the heating coil to the lance, the
pressure is increased.

ATTENTION!

If the pressure is not built up immediately, there is still
air in the pump. Open and close the gun repeatedly to
press the air from the machine.

Hot water mode

Start the machine just like in cold water mode and then turn the rocker switch (2)
for the burner to ON. Then, turn the rotary switch on the thermostat, (4) located on
the front, to the desired temperature (at least 40 °C) in order to activate the burner,
i.e., that fuel is injected.

The manometer (14) on the fuel pump shows approx. 10 bars. If this reading is not
displayed, check whether

1. there is heating oil in the tank

2. the motor fuse ( 11) in the switch box (below the operation panel) has tripped.
3. the fuel sieve (15) or the fuel sieve in the pump (13) is dirty.

4. the fuel pump does no operate smoothly or is blocked.

5. the ventilator jams.

The thermostat grants permission to open the solenoid valve. The burner starts and
heats up the water to the set temperature. The burner switches off as soon as the
desired temperature has been reached.

If the temperature drops again, the burner switches on automatically thus guarante-
eing the required constant temperature.

22

Description of function -Troubleshooting

The thermostat (4) is controlled via a thermo-sensor (18) mounted at the outlet of
the heaiting coil.

In the switchbox (below the operating panel), a fuse (F1) is installed on the board
protecting the motor (11) of the fuel pump and the ventilator. If the motor is overloaded
the fuse trips. This may happen if the fuse pump is blocked or sluggish - the same ap-
plies if the ventilator is blocked or sluggish or in case of an electrical malfunction.

Another fuse (F2) on the board trips, if the ignition transformer (17) is faulty.

To avoid an overheating of the burning chamber a flow indicator (10) is installed
in the high pressure system between the high pressure pump (6) and the burning
chamber enabling a fuel supply only if water streams through the heating coil at the
same time.

23



Troubleshooting

Always remove the

IMPORTANT!!!

lug before working on the machine!

Troubleshooting

[function

Cause of maltunction/.Irouble shooting

ater supply

Water tank runs over.

Pump does not suck.

Test: check water and chemical
system for tightness.

Water tank does not fill completely.

Float valve is dirty.
Float valve is defect.

Float valve is defect
Water filter soiled.
Check water inlet quantity.

Valves stick or are dirty.

Suction hose leaks.

Chemistry valve is open or leaks.
Check hose clips (connections).
High-pressure nozzle is clogged.

Connect water inlet directly to the pump (2-4
bar pre-pressure).
Disconnect suction lines below the pump

Cause of malfunction / Irouble shooting

Macﬁme %oes not switch off

Test: Jumper (red) pressure switch

Check return body and O-ring in unloader of the
valve housing.

Check pressure switch (red).
Check micro switch.

Check cable connections.
Board is defect

Appliance does not start or
stopps during operation

Check electricity supply.

Check main switch.

Check cable connections.

Check board.

Check pressure switch.

Switch off by overcurrent release

High-pressure pump
Pump makes lots of noise.

Water drops from the pump.

Qil drops from the transmission.

Pressure is too low

Operating pressure is not reached.

Pump sucks air. Check suction connections.

Check high-pressure nozzle.

Check valves.

Check O-rings under valves.

Check sleeves.

Manometer is defect.

Unloader: check stainless steel seat and ball.
Check seals on the control piston.

Replace sleeves in the pump.
Replace O-rings.

Check oil seals (replace).

Check plunger and plunger guides.

Check water supply, since water deficiency
or air suction can cause damage to seals and
O-rings (chemistry valve leaks?).

Worn high pressure nozzle

Stainless steel seat, ball, O-ring in unloader is
dirty or defect.

Manometer is defect

Heating (burner)

Fuel pump/blower operates, but
burner does not heat.

Fuel pump/blower does not
operate.

- Pump makes lots of noise
- Fuel operating pressure has not
been reached

Coupling between burner motor
and fuel pump is broken

Set water temperature is reached.

Increase temperature on thermostat with rotary
control switch.
Open gun, until temperature drops.

Fuel tank is empty.
Fuel filter is dirty.
Fuel nozzle is dirty.

Blower/fuel pump motor is defect.
Check electrical equipment.

Check fuse in terminal box.
Coupling between burner motor and fuel pump
is defect.

Water in fuel tank.

Dirt or rust in the fuel pump.
Clean tank.

Replace fuel pump

Burning
Smoke during operation

Smoke after switching off

Fuel is dirty.

Nozzle or nozzle stock leaks.
Water in tank

24

25



Troubleshooting

Malfunction

Cause of malfunction / Irouble shoooting

Solenoid valve on the fuel pump
does not open
Test: Pressure switch (black)

Bridge in terminal box between
terminal 3 +4

Test: Connect solenoid valve 230
V externally

Oil pressure on the fuel pump is
too low
{oo high

Check pressure switch (black).
Solenoid valve is defect or dirty.

Clean filter, clean supply line, clean fuel pump.
Setting is wrong.
Clean fuel nozzle, or replace it.

Ignition does not function

Check ignition cable.

Charring of plug-in contacts by moisture.
Cable is broken

Check ignition transformer connections.
Transformer is defect

Ignition electrode has been falsely set or burnt

Ventilator does not operate

Uup
Blower-/fuel pump motor is defect.
Check electrical equipment.

Check fuse in terminal box.
Coupling between burner motor and fuel pump
is defect

Spray gun -
High-pressure hose

Gun drips
High pressure hose drips

Nozzle is clogged

Check for leakages.
Replace seals.
Replace O-ring under screwed connection.

Manometer indicates pressure, but no water
comes out of HP-hose — clean nozzle

Sucking detergent

Detergent is not sucked

Pump sucks air.
Check hose clips.

Test:

Connect water line to the pump.

Water inlet: 2 - 4 bar pre-pressure. No water
must come from the detergent hose

26

Pipeline plan

High pres-
conne:t?gi (‘% 2 |%{| i\@ /@
. viatl al == -
%L_ O el LI Te B ® <> 9
¥ G 3=
I
g = |

E@

Water inlet f
Safety valve, number
5 must be set approx.
15 % higher than the
é unloader valve on the
HP pump

1 Float valve, water inlet 6 Pressure switch Burner release

2 Water tank 7 Safety valve for heating coile

3 Control valve, detergent 8 Flow controller

4 High pressure pump 9 Fuel pump with solenoid valve
with integrated unloader valve 10 Fuel filter

5 Pressure switch Motor Start/Stop 11 Fuel tank

The guarantee is only valid for material and manufacturing errors.
Wearing does not fall within this gurantee.

The instructions in our operating manual must be complied with..
The operating instructions form part of the guarantee. The Guarantee is void if other parts
are used than genuine Kranzle accessory parts or genuine Kranzle spare parts.

For high-pressure cleaners sold to the user the guarantee period is 24 month.
For high-pressure cleaners sold for industrial use the guarantee period is 12 month.

In the case of a guarantee please contact your dealer or authorized seller delivering
accessories and your purchase receipt. You can fin them in the internet under
www.kraenzle.com.

The guarantee is also void if the machine is used with exceeding the temperature and speed
limits, a voltage below the required rating, with less than the required amount of water or with
dirty water.

Pressure gauge, nozzle, valves, sleeves, high pressure hose and spray equipment are wear
parts and are not covered by the warranty.

27



Circuit diagramme 400V / 50Hz

230V / 50Hz

ircuit diagramme

C

.
5
1]
- o}
£z 3
=0 3
53 3
© =5 3 =
£ 92 L
S50
o9 & <
SR @

Josusg

-BM\

=] o
o= @™ T © =
g 3 g9 S &
S0 = S ®»
w < @ 5 o c
P = = =3
S @ 20 2@
s 32 2y

@ )
Q= o 2 O =
S 3 [ »n 3
T T o o >

_L.,;_J
M
e

— .
H

& E:'_E.

:>

L i
dojg/uels Jojop youms ainssold [ I
ases|al Jouing Yolms ainssald R I

Jajjonuoo Mol [ I
KX X
g

oA_A
_w:u_

aﬁonB: 1 \ z4
aul| 10sudg

Jawlojsuel)
uoub)

Jojo0w
Jeuing

Id

- ZiueAig
ofion v gz diN+ ZH 0S A 08€
zsis Zas znas S ZAPUIZ E V9l Xy 330
) ﬁj _ BIA UO[}08UU0D
LuL 1818 s 1nds bunkueis  ZAOPIE nopa
21N = Z “Heieqq
L
” m eupoid 4o =
| noqebuie 3se} T
haen = | “neseqq o»u..:.m_..ﬁ.ﬁ any N
Fabena dwnd aunssaud ybiHy
pieoq -
uo pajjejsul Jow 3d Jojow sseyd-salyL N
-104suel} uoniuby yd ¢
Joy uddns “payu) N
Y G‘g Jojenjoe Jualnd
$S80X3 5
256ty ok Lonn 5
‘ON-"p4 b
N-"PIO v 301 ] BunesH
9 Sy e | UOIMS
| TS a ! .@
T 2Ues L CF [} )
._M.._F N — i “M& [
Nips | I |
edwopuuyo .|
-4 UOJIMS JBJSEe
Qou—w\tmﬁw JOJOAl YOUMS ainssald
ases|al Jauing YdlMs alnssald
J13]]0J]JU0D MO|4
v o
= g8 27 P3¢
- L s @ 3 2 S o
= 3 e @S ®q e 5
E 3] @ 20 )
) N 3 - @ % W ) > = D v
££2 £33 2% s 8= auj| Josud
8§35 588 g8 g 8 . S
1 . - - BAJeA
[EUE
..r. Jawlojsuel}
r uonub) Jojow
m_ Jauing
cuL s S
;Enum gl _puene n_.
.3.25 * ZH 05/ N 0€C
TuL ﬁ es1s [Z25] 2nds as..im zapunz Lapunz 6nid Buipunoib
ﬂ 600 v ST .
o JsLs s 1S ..lssms_.;|°§mr Jopg BIA UOJJOBUU0D
21N = 7 “nsiap a
Lt
” mln o_.auau_a Jno =
JAgen = | “heseqq ﬁﬁwﬁ&ﬁ T
LJ
Pelbm dwnd ainssaid ybiH @IH
pieoq e
uo pajje3sul Jow 3d ouoY |_”J|-\
-10jsue.j uoniubi |_|
10y addns “payu)
V Gl JOJenjoe Juand __ L.
. $$90X3
e e X
ON-PIO ZwsH = 1
L N o i Bunesy
| nnues 3 191 youms
Z WS o r-.i
Yo — ” NW L
sduojwwyg .|

e YOHMS Ja)se|y

28



10G¢a-¢ ¢6eCh

0ZL/SL VD Ny
L0SZ 9snp|yesisyoe|4 Jw ozue ] Z'gy

A 0S1/2L YO ‘0EL/LL VO Iy L9L vy 8 186/NIA 91XG'E dqnelyosyos|g ¥4
S¥0620-2 26£°C) L G¥0GZ osnp|yesisyoe|4 yw azue |  |'Zy L1LLLOY z 91X9N 8gnelyos 0z
C 056 v L JabeJpolop (87 I 2059 L Japugjsuszuen] 6l
16871 ¥ Joydwepiwwing oY 0L92¥ z Jayeyuszue 8l

m 08¥'zl "|d¥ 101s1d-0002IN 6¢ I €059V L jdopayogy Ll
- L €42€L z UONA #'Z X €6 Bury-0 8¢ €8 v L [#6nqanyog 9l
Q 8.8 v L WOl 8 MN Yone|yosyonipyooH L€ SZ8'vY L apus|quiwe Gl
< 296 v L 0ZL/S1 VO wisyy any odwnd-1010  £°9¢ €18 PP L UIOA Bgnen vl
e 196° 71 L 0GL/2)1 WO wisyy ny odwnd-10l10N  2'9¢ 9£G°0¥ 9 G86/NIA 7L XSIN @gneayos €l
096 v L 0€L/1L VO wuayy any edwind-1010  L°9¢ 4847 L usjuly sqney zl

QD €es9y 9l G'LX61X0¥Q 2q1eyos ze L 908'vv L ZIBMUOS YueljojsuuaIg L
— 9Z8 v ¥ LE6NIA OLL X 8 I &gnesyos e 020 v¥ L G x 0/ Bury-0 0l
N 60V LY ¥ ¥'8 LZ0BNIA 2q18yos 0¢ S00'¥¥ L 0l 'sOd Hw [@309pMuE]l 6
< 678 v 9 Bunbyssjequagne aq1eyos 62 LE8'vY € Z1BNId 9LX9N @qneJyos 8
H v ze8' v ¥ LE6NIA 08X8IN @anesyos 8z L S08'vv L ZIEMUOS UB)SENIOSSEAN .
| 60V LY ¥ ¥'8 LZOBNIA 2q19yos /Z 1E0°EY 8 Z1BNId 0EX9N @qnelyos 9
K L 2P0 LY z agneuyossse|qy Jny Bunyoig 9z 109V 14 addeypey S
L #00 ¥ z agneiyossse|qy o1 L SLLOY 14 Joxos)siepad 14

L08 vt L yn|nz [19x09eQ vz Z0L09v 14 0Gzp pey €

AN ¥ G86/NIA 9LXGIN @gneyos €z 0Z8' v 14 asyoy z

¥20°' 9% z ZLBINIA SEX9N @anesyos zz 008 ¥ L [e)sabiye L

‘ON J8pI0  AID uonduosag  ‘ON ‘ON J9pI0 A1D uonduosag  'ON

Complete Assembly

Alquiassy a19|dwo)
VO wiay} ITZNYHM 3s!] syied asedg

‘\
3

\
3
0

N

N
W

N\

[44

i3

/

8¢

31

30



Krédnzle therm CA

Electronics switchbox

250 v Zy-ve 'sod A [nusAsIWBYD Lev' ey L 8||pyossbunjsepusbnz 1z
L 618 PP L Bunisepusbnz yw sjedwosnjeqey 9z
0L vy L Bunys|ssawonig GG (Rexay L V9lL-€L1 Jesg|snewossieqn 1’62
L OvZ v¥ L "Sue|BRIWYISEAN 0y [JusABe|yoSHONY ¥G L LY9Zy L V01-Z'/ Jesg|snewousiaq) Gz
L 9G0'¥¥ L "ABE|UOSHONY pun J8}i4 HW Yonejyos €6 GZyey Z eqleyog idebue jw Gz x 0‘y 8gneIyYdS 74
GGO'vY L BunbnesuejepilydseA Jny Yyone|yos 4] G00°9Y L ZH 09/0G / A 0SZ ZINYS  L'€2
S 50 vY 4 6/Z1-8 8lleyosyone|yos LG | GOO'9Y L ZH 09/0S / A 00% ZINYoS 154
Gzrey 8 GZ X 0'y 8qnelyosyolsisuny| 0S 266° vy L ZH 09/0S / A 0€£Z eune|dienalg 2z
9eL vy L Jsjewouepy agnwssn|yosuy (14 GZG vy 4 ¥1 X G'c egneyos 1z
6v0"vY L Jsjewouely Iny [pBNqUILIB)Y 214 Z688'vY L V G2 W Bunisyoisutes 102
88 vy L usisexouptal3 Bunyoig LY 9/9'v¥ L V GZ'L I Bunisyoisule 0z
L Z8L vy L "dwspiaqp) 1909 Iy Bumyolg e14 6E8 PP I swwsapsbunpig 6l
€28y Z 8msbuniynyyoing Gt ey 8 91 X 0¥ 8gneyos 8l
80ty 0L @oqmwyog udsbue yw Oz X 0'G @gNEIYSS 44 068 7 4 usydojspullg — 919d 9l
LSy I addexpus|g Jw puaasiway) yubysig 47 Z8L v L Jasgsneinjesadwanaqq) 404 [908Q Gl
9L vy 4 61 X G‘c 8gneiyosyos|g (R LS6'vh L yosiuoipiele Jequaip jejsowsy | vl
vy € 9l X G‘c 8gneiyosyos|g (04 891 v¥ L 8 X G'Z IN 8gneIyospiauyosepuImMen) el
vl vy L [BUBABILIBYD Jny [8%0eQ 6¢ £GLvY L jeysownsy] yubysiq Zl
syl vy L Gl X G| X ‘) Jopayyels|ep3 8¢ GES' Py 4 Js)leyos L
Lyl vy L [3uBABIWBYD Uag|odalnbey 1€ 118y L Jsy)eyos uny Bunyoiq oL
(%44 L 29'C X ¥2'8z Burd-0 9¢ 818 vY L jeysowuay] Jny Bunyoig 6
0S) v L (uonp) g1 x g Bury-0 Ge L8vy L jelsouwnsay] Jny yoog 8
Syl vy L [BUBAISHILIYOSBAN BSNBYeD) ve gzvey 0L ¥1LXG agneiyos .
L 6£0°GL L Jsjewouep €€ 0L vy L Ja)|eyos Jny yoog 9
cel v L usbBuniynyyoing ¢ Bungneiyosiep-919d ze L vy Ly 14 GZ X G 8gneiyos G
447 I usbuniymyyoinQ g Bungnelyosion-919d e 228 vy z Bunpoimynejagey ¥
L6LY LY Z  Bunuynyyoing | Bungneiyosiep-919d 0¢ | 608" ¥¥ L Jsjowouey epe|duol €
ANYZOH ZWW G} Xg ‘WG/'G Bunyoig yw
260°LY L wounsjesydap) BunysissniyosuezisN |62 8808 t¥ LOZL/S) VO Wisy) usisexoupial3 ny (9)oed €2
ANYZOH WW G} Xy ‘WQ'g 1 808'v¥ LOGL/Z) VO Wisy) usisexoupial3 Ny (9)oed 22
9£0'v¥ L wonsyaiq BunyisissnjyosueziaN 62 9808 t¥ LOEL/LL VO Wisy) usisexoupial3 ny (9)oed  L'Z
GZG vy z ¥1L X G'c 8gneiyos 8z L 208 vY L usysexo.pie|3 L
‘ON J89pi0 A uonduosaqg ‘ON ‘ONJopI0  AID uonduosag ON
XOQUO1IMS S2IU0I103|]
VO wisy) I1ZNYHM 3s!] siied asedg]
s
.
£5
—
z8
L

32



34

Water supply and brake

No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 Wassertank 1 44.805 1
4 Schwimmerventil 1 46.250
5 Moosgummidichtung 1 46.261
6 Mutter R3/4" 1 46.258
7 Kunststoffschraube 5x14 1 43.426
8 Scheibe 5,3 DIN9021 1 50.152
9 Zugfeder 1 46.020
10 Deckel Bremse 1 46.016
11 Hebel Bremse 1 44.804
12 Zylinderschraube M 8 x 20 1 41.480
13 Innensechskantschraube M4x10 4 46.002
14 Schelle 2 43.431
15 Bolzen fir Bremse 1 46.018
16 HD-Schlauch Wasserausgang 1 44.840
17 Haltescheibe 1 44.841
18 Ausgangsteil R1/4“ x ST30 1 44.855
19 Schraube DIN912 M5x12 2 41.0194
20 Zahnscheibe 5,1 2 43.483
21 Bundschraube 1 46.019
Brake compl. Pos.7-15 44.880

Fuel supply

No. Description Order No.
1 Deckel Brennstoffversorgung 1 44.011
2 Flansch mit Brennstoffleitungen 1 44.842
3 Gummidichtung 1 44.012
7 PA-Schlauch DN6 0,4 m 44.403
8 PA-Schlauch DN6 0,3m 44.403
9 PA-Schlauch DN6 0,4 m 44.403
10 Steckverbinder 6 - 6 1 44.404
11 Schraube 5,0 x 25 3 41.4141
12 Steckverbinderstutzen 1/8“ x 6 1 44 .407
13 Ermeto-Verschraubung R1/8“ x 6L 1 44.372
14 Steckverbinderwinkel 1/8" x 6 1 44.408
16 Anschlussteil Brennstofffilter R1/4“ 2 44214
17 Gummidichtung 3/4* 2 41.047 1
18 Filtergrundkorper 1 13.301
19 Gummidichtung 1 13.303
20 Siebkodrper Brennstofffilter 1 44.213
21 Filterbecher 1 13.302
22 Einschraubwinkel R1/4“ AG x 10L 2 40.1211
23 Brennstoffpumpe mit Magnetventil (Pos. 23, 26, 31) 1 44.852
24 Brennstoffmanometer 0-15 bar R1/8" 1 44.082
25 Magnetspule fur Magnetventil 1 44.892
26 Magnetventil 1 44.251
27 Abstandsrohr 128 mm 1 44.084
28 Steckverbinderwinkel 1/4“ x 6 1 44 .405
30 Brennstoffzuleitung 1 44.845 1
Fuel filter compl. Pos. 15 - 21 44.881
Fuel pump compl. Pos. 22-26, 28, 29 ,31 44.852 1

35



S
/

36

Combustion chamber

-

Krédnzle therm CA

Spare parts list KRANZLE therm CA

Combustion chamber

No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 Geblasegehause 1 44.802
2 Schraube M 5 x 10 5 43.021
3 Schraube 3,9 x 9,5 3 41.079
4 Haltebock 1 44.395
5 Haltesockel Ziindkabel 1 44.369
8 Federring A8 5 44,222
9 Edelstahimutter M 8 4 14.127 2
9.1 Hutmutter M 8 1 44.894
1" Brennstoffleitung ,Disenstock® 120 mm 1 44.089
12 Winkelverschraubung 6L x 6L 1 44.106
13 Brennstoffleitung Pumpe 1 44.845 1
14 Edelstahlschraube M 6 x 10 3 44177
15 Halterung Ziindtrafo 1 44.821
16 Scheibe DIN9021 4,3 4 43.472
17 Schraube 3,9 x 13 4 41.078
18 Zindtrafo 50 Hz 1 44.851
19 Schraube M 5 x 50 2 44113
20 Deckel Geblasegehduse 1 44.803
21 Schraube 4,8 x 16 4 40.282
22 Lifterrad 1 44.847
24 Geblasemotor 200-240 V / 50/60 Hz, DR rechts 1 44.850 6
25 Steckkupplung 1 44.852 2
26 Brennstoffpumpe kpl. 44.852 1
27 Hochspannungsziindkabel 1 44 114
29 Zyl.schraube mit ISK M 5 x 12 DIN 912 1 40.134
31 Facherscheibe 4,3 4 43.471
32 Schraube M 4 x 10 4 43.470
33 Gewindestift M 6 x8 DIN 914 1 44.090
34 L-Verschraubung 1 44.869
35 Temperaturfihler 1 44.954
36 Ermetomutter 12 mm 2 40.075
37 O-Ring 14 x 2 1 43.445
38 Ermetorohr 12x85 mit 2x M12 x 1 1 44.848 1
39 Druckfeder Stromungswachter 1 14.217
40 Einschraubwinkelverschr. 3/8 x 12L 2 44.092
41 Strémungswachter kpl. 1 12.610
42 Strémungskorper mit Zapfen fir Feder 1 14.218
43 Abdeckung 1 12.603
44 Schraube M 4 x 8 4 44216
45 Eingangsteil M18x1,5" x 12L 1 44.364
46 Magnetschalter 1 40.594 2
47 Schlauchfiihrung 1 44.830
48 Schraube M 5 x 14 2 40.536
49 Strémungskorper incl. Stopfen und Feder 1 14.218 1
50 Hochdruckschlauch Wasserausgang 1 44.840
51 Abschlussring 2 44.086
52 Gewindestift M 6 x 8 DIN 914 2 44.090
56 Uberwurfmutter 4 12.636
57 Nippel 4 12.637
58 O-Ring 9,5x 2 4 12.635
60 Geblase-Brennstoffpumpeneinheit Pos. 20-26, 28-33 44.882

37



Combustion chamber Krédnzle therm CA

Spare parts list KRANZLE therm CA
Combustion chamber

No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 Auflenmantel mit Zugbolzen 1 44.860

3 Innenmantel mit Bodenplatte 1 44.064 1
4 Deckel Disenstock 1 44.079
5 Innendeckel mit Kamin und Flammrohr 1 44.861 1
6 AuRendeckel 1 44.862

7 Brennstoffdise 60° B 1,35 gph 1 44.077 2

(CA 11/130; CA 12/150)
71 Brennstoffdise 60° B 1,5 gph 1 44.077
(CA 15/120)

8 Blockelektrode 1 44.854
9 Diisenstock @ 25 mm, 6 Schl. 1 44.076 4
10 Dusenhalter 1 44.078
11 Edelstahlschraube M 6 x 10 3 44177
12 Klemmblech flr Elektrode 1 44.076 1
13 Zyl.schraube mit ISK M 5 x 15 DIN6912 1 44.076 2
15 Abschlusshulse 2 44.081
16 Schraube M 6 x 12 DIN 933 2 44.090 1
19 Edelstahimutter M 8 7 14.127 2
20 Federring A8 7 44.222
21 Schauglas 1 44.258
22 Schraube M 4 x 12 DIN7985 4 41.489
25 Heizschlange 1 44.900
27 Isolationsplatte 1 44.360
28 Zugbolzen 10 44.863
29 Spannstift 4 x 14 10 44.829
30 Zahnscheibe 4,3 10 43.471
31 Schraube DIN912 M 4 x 10 10 46.002




Unloader and pressure switch

No. Description Qty. Order No.

80 Steuerkolben kpl. 40.490

81 Ausgangsstiick fiir Schalter rot kpl. 15.009 3

82 Druckschalter (rot) kpl. 44.895 1
Mit Kabel 1,10 m

83 Ventilgehause kpl. 44.320

84 Druckschalter (schwarz) kpl. 44.895
Mit Kabel 1,10 m

85 Ausgangsstiick fiur Schalter schwarz kpl. 15.011 3

40

Krédnzle therm CA

Spare parts list KRANZLE therm CA

Unloader and pressure switch

No. Description Qty. Order No.
5 O-Ring 16 x 2 1 13.150
5.1 O-Ring 13,94 x 2,62 1 42.167
8 O-Ring 1 12.256
9 Edelstahlsitz 1 14.118
10 Sicherungsring 1 13.147
11 Edelstahlkugel 8,5 mm 1 13.148
12 Edelstahlfeder 1 14.119
13 Verschlussschraube 1 14.113
14 Steuerkolben 1 14.134
15 Parbaks 16 mm 1 13.159
16 Parbaks 8 mm 1 14.123
17 Spannstift 1 14.148
18 Kolbenfiihrung spezial 1 42.105
19 Mutter M 8 x 1 2 14.144
20 Ventilfeder schwarz 1 14.125
21 Federdruckscheibe 1 14.126
22 Nadellager 1 14.146
23 Handrad 1 40.457
24 Kappe Handrad 1 40.458
25 Elastic-Stop-Mutter 1 14.152
26 Parbaks 7 mm 1 15.013
27 Ventilstopfen mit Druckstlick 1 42.106
49 O-Ring 3,3x 2,4 1 12.136
50 O-Ring 5x1,5 1 15.014
51 Flhrungsteil Steuerstofel 1 49.058 0
52 O-Ring 13 x 2,6 2 15.017
53 O-Ring 14 x 2 1 43.445
54 Parbaks 4 mm 3 12.136 2
55 Stitzscheibe dm 5 1 15.015
55.1  Stutzscheibe dm 4 2 15.0151
56 Edelstahlfeder 1 49.057 0
57 Steuerstofel lang 1 15.010 2
58 Parbaks 1 15.013
59 Stopfen M10x1 (durchgebohrt) 1 13.3851
60 Gehause Elektroschalter (schwarz) 1 15.007
60.1  Gehause Elektroschalter (rot) 1 15.007 1
61 Gummimanschette PG 9 1 15.020
62 Scheibe PG 9 1 15.021
63 Verschraubung PG 9 1 15.022
64 Kabel 2 x 1,0 mm? 1,10 m grau 1 44.871
64.1 Kabel 2 x 1,0 mm? 1,10 m schwarz 1 44.235
65 Blechschraube 2,9 x 16 6 15.024
66 Deckel Elektroschalter (schwarz) 1 15.008
66.1  Deckel Elektroschalter (rot) 1 15.008 1
67 O-Ring 44 x 2,5 1 15.023
68 Mikroschalter 1 44.262
69 Zylinderschraube M 4 x 20 2 15.025
70 Sechskant-Mutter M 4 2 15.026
72 Druckfeder 1 x 8,6 x 30 1 40.520
73 Grundteil Elektroschalter 1 15.009
74 Steuerkolben 1 15.010
75 Aluminium-Dichtring 2 13.2751

41



42

Safety valve for heating coil

Safety valve for
heating coil
(Adjustment must be approx. 15%
above the operating pressure)

—_— \/'/ .
=y &
4 /r.\
1
21 — i 1
: — 15
z— i S—10
23 —<@ I
I 12
! — 13
I
i
i !
No. Description N Qty. Order No.
1 Ventilkdrper 1 14.145
4 Ermetoverschraubung R 3/8 x 12 mm 1 40.076
6 Ermetowinkel 12 mm x 12 mm Mutter 1 44.865
7 Stopfen R1/4* 1 13.387
8 O-Ring 1 13.275
10 Spanstift 1 14.148
11 Steuerkolben 1 14.133
12 O-Ring 1 13.150
13 Kolbenflihrung 1 14.130
14 Parbaks 16 mm 1 13.159
15 Parbaks 8 mm 1 14.123
21 Ventilfeder 1 14.125
22 Federdruckscheibe 1 14.126
23 Sechskantmutter M 8 x 1 2 14.144
33 Rucklaufschlauch S200 1 44 .867
34 Einschraubwinkel 1 40.121
35 O-Ring 11 x 1,44 1 12.256
36 Edelstahlsitz 1 14.118
37 Sprengring 1 13.147
38 Edelstahlkugel 8,5 mm 1 12.245
39 Edelstahlfeder 1 14.119
40 O-Ring 15 x 2 2 13.150
41 Eingangsstiick M20x1,5“ x R1/4* 1 13.136 1
42 Anschlussteil Druckmessleitung 1 44 .868
43 Verbindungsschlauch 12mm S200-Strémungw. 1 44.093 2
Guide piston compl. Pos. 10-15; 21-23 14.110 1
Safety valve compl. Pos. 1-15; 21-42 44.888

No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 Gehauseplatte mit Dichtungen 1 40.471

2 Oldichtung 18 x 28 x 7 3 41.031

3 O-Ring 113,97 x 2,62 1 40.474

4 Plungerfeder 3 40.453

5 Federdruckscheibe 3 40.454

6 Plunger 18mm (AM-Pumpe) 3 40.455

7 Sprengring 3 41.035

8 Wellenscheibe 1 40.043

9 Axial-Rollenkafig 1 40.040

10 AS-Scheibe 1 40.041
111 Taumelscheibe 9,0° (therm CA 11/130) 1 40.473-9,0
11.2 Taumelscheibe 9,85° (therm CA 12/150) 1 40.473-9,85
11.3 Taumelscheibe 12,5° (therm CA 15/120) 1 40.473-12,5
12 Schraube DIN912 M 8 x 30 6 41.036 3
13 Olschauglas 1 42.018 1
14 O-Ring 14x2 3 43.445

15 Dichtung Oldeckel 1 41.0193
16 Oldeckel 1 41.0231
17 Schraube DIN912 M 5 x 12 4 41.0194
18 Verschlussstopfen R 3/8“ 1 40.051

19 O-Ring 98 x 1,5 1 40.475

20 Olgeh&use kpl. 1 40.4701
21 Motor-Lager Schulterlager 7304 1 41.027

22 Oldichtung 25 x 35 x 7 1 41.024

23 Oleinfiillschraube 1 43.819

43



Valve housing Kranzle therm CA

Spare parts list KRANZLE therm CA
Valve housing AM for plunger diameter 18 mm

No Description Qty. Ord.-No
1 Ventilgehause AM-Pumpe 1 40.4511
2 O-Ring 15 x 2 6 41.716
3 Ventile (grun) fir APG-Pumpe 6 41.7151
4 O-Ring 16 x 2 6 13.150
5 Ventilstopfen 5 41.714
5.1 Ventilstopfen mit Druckteil 1 42.106
7 Innensechskantschraube M10 x 35 4 42.509 1
8 Ansaugschlauch mit Nippel R1/4* 2 44.096 5
9 Saugzapfen Schlauchanschluss 1 44.189
10 Wasserfilter 2 42.633
1 Dichtring 1 40.019
12 Stopfen 3/8“ 1 40.018
13 Manschette 18 x 26 x 4/2 3 41.0132
14 Backring 18 mm 6 41.014 2
15 O-Ring 3 40.026
16 Leckagering 18 mm 3 41.066
18 Gewebemanschette 18 x 26 x 5,5/3 3 41.013 1
20 Zwischenring 18 mm 3 41.0152
23 Druckring 3 41.018
25 O-Ring 11 x 1,5 1 12.256
26 Edelstahlsitz @ 7 1 14.118
27 Sprengring 1 13.147
28 Ausgangsteil Pumpe R1/4“ x 12 1 44 .897
29 Kupferring 1 42.104
30 Dichtstopfen R1/4* mit Bund 1 42.103
32 Dichtstopfen M 8 x 1 2 13.158
33 Ausgangsteil 1 40.522
34 Edelstahlkugel @10 1 12.122
35 Ruckschlagfeder ,K* 1 14.120 1
37 O-Ring 18 x 2 1 40.016
Ventilgehause kpl. 44.320
Rep.-kit valves for APG-pump 41.748 1
consisting of: 6x Pos. 4; 6x Pos. 5; 6x Pos. 6
Repair kit sleeves 18 mm 41.049 1

consisting of: 3x Pos. 27; 3x Pos. 28;
3x Pos. 28.1; 6x Pos. 29; 3x Pos. 30

44



46

Pump motor

Description

Order No.

Motorgehause mit Stator Wechselstrom
Motorgehause mit Stator Drehstrom
Rotor mit Motorwelle

Passfeder 6 x 6 x 20

Motor-Lager B-Seite 6205 - 2Z
Motor-Lager Schulterlager 7304
Oldichtung 25 x 35 x 7

Lifterrad BG 90

Lifterhaube BG 90

Flachdichtung
Innensechskantschraube M 6 x 30
Kabel mit Stecker (Schuko)

Kabel mit Stecker (CE-KON)
Erdungsschraube kpl.

Schraube M4 x 30

Gummidichtung fiir Schalterdistanzstiick
Unterteil fur Schalterdistanzstiick
Runddichtung fiir Schalterdistanzstlick
Oberteil fur Schalterdistanzstiick
Flachdichtung fiir Schalterdistanzstiick
Innensechskantschaube M8 x 30

Y N N Y NG T QY NG G QT G QT QI I Y

Motor Wechselstrom 230V / 50Hz kpl. ohne Schalter Pos. 1-16
Motor Drehstrom 400V / 50Hz kpl. ohne Schalter Pos. 1 - 16

43.826
43.827
43.316
41.4831
43.317
41.027
41.024
43.319
43.320
43.030
43.037
41.092
41.0921
43.038
40.236
411113
411111
411115
411112
411114
41.036 3

43.867
43.868

z
o

Terminal box

Description

Order No.

©ONNOOAWN

Klemmkasten

Deckel Klemmkasten

Dichtung Deckel

Schraube 5,0 x 14
Kunststoffschraube 3,5 x 20
Listerklemme 5-pol.
PG9-Verschraubung (CA 11/130)
PG9-Verschlusstopfen (CA12/150)
PG9-Gegenmutter
PG16-Verschraubung
PG16-Gegenmutter
Kondensator 70 uF
Flachdichtung

Schraube M4 x 12

Terminal box compl. 2.3 kW 230V / 50Hz
Terminal box compl. 4.8 kW, 3~ 400V / 50Hz

Ao A AW

44.814
44.815
44.816
43.426
43.415
43.326 1
43.034
44142
41.087 1
41.4191
44119
43.322
43.030
41.489

44.886
44.887

47



Krédnzle therm CA

Hose drum

g8e’cl 3 L X0l W usjdois ye

98¢’cl 3 G'L x9 Bury-0 ee

80¢°0¥ 3 3onIsssn|yosuy 8z

G8S'0F L 8/'1L X989 Bury-0 12

9Leov 3 Bunzueysiqg sz

191°0¥% 3 jusjebyalqg ez

leoey 3 0L XG N @gnedysos 44

6SlLcl [4 ww 9| syeqied 0z

gze oy 3 aqlayosianauy 6l

280y L ww 9| BuusBuniayoisus|opn m

8¢ - GE 'SOd :Jo Bunsisuod 1L 0o 4 ww gz Buusbuniayoisus|opn 9l

L EVL'PY "|[dwod jayoe.g 18L°0¥ 3 ZX¥Z X9l SN oqieyss Sl

00ze oY I Jeqddepy |aqunsjpueH €l

19)0RIg INOYNIM ‘9S0Y JNOYIM Loy 14 ¥ N Jenny-doig-onse|q 43

6SCLY "i1dwoo wnip asoy Lieoy 3 Buniynyiassepn 1o L

8ce oYy 3 al|omsgauuy oL

8L0'ey 143 0Z X 0'G @gneayosyoisisunyf 6

6.8t L WGl 8 MN YonejyosyonipyooH e nom”ov 4 onmswwis(y 8

091 '¥¥ L W 8 MN Yyonejyossbunpuigiap i Goe0Y I syul| Zjopyiebe .

€leel 1% y'zx¢'6 bury-0 Ay Lge0v b aswaig Jw zjopuaben 9

29.2€lL L _mz:Et:zc.mnD oy cLeov ¥ GZ X ¥ IN @gnesyosjueysyossuauu] S

oLy’ LY 4 8 N Jepnn-dojs-onselq 8¢ €0€°0v 3 [18p8qQ [swwod | 14

sov'Ly ¢ GE X 8 9gNeIYISSSOJYIS /¢ v0E'0y b [loUB)UN [SWiuol | €

(1R A 2 4 uajdojsiwiwng 9e LoE"0y b Buniynusssep) sjeyosusyes z

vl b L jobngayeH ge coe 0y 3 Buniynjyone|yos sjeyosusyies 3
‘ON J89pi0 A uonduosaqg ‘ON ‘ON J9pI0  A1D uonduosaq ‘ON

wnup asoH

Upgrade kit: 44.152 1

(Special accessory)

VO wiay) I1ZNYHM sl sped aleds

44

3 4542 16 2

49

48



50

No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 Pistolenschale re+li 1 12.450
2 Schraube 3,5 x 14 10  44.525
3 Reparatursatz M2000 12.454
18 O-Ring 9,3x24 1 13.273
51 Dusenschutz R1/4¢ 1 26.002
52 Rohr 600 mm; bds. R1/4” 1 12.385 2
53 ST 30 Nippel M22x 1,5/R1/4"m. ISK 1 13.370
54 Flachstrahldiise 25045 1 D25045
(CA 11/130; CA 12/150)
54.1  Flachstrahldise 2507 (CA 15/120) 1 D2507
55 Aluminium-Dichtring 2 13.275
M2000-Pistole kpl. 12.480

Lanze mit Flachstrahldise 25045
fir CA 11/130; CA 12/150

Lanze mit Flachstrahldise 2507
fir CA15/120

12.392 2-D25045

12.392 2-D2507

EC declaration of conformity

We hereby declare,
that the high pressure models:

(techn. documentation available from):

Nominal flow:

comply with the following guidelines
and specifications and their amend-
ments for high pressure cleaners:

Sound power level
measured:

guaranteed::
Applied conformity evaluation procedures

Applied specifications and
standards:

Josef Kranzle GmbH & Co. KG

Rudolf-Diesel-StralSe 20
D - 89257 Illertissen

[llertissen, den 12.01.17

Kranzle therm CA 11/130
Kranzle therm CA 12/150
Kranzle therm CA 15/120

Manfred Bauer, Fa. Josef Kranzle
Rudolf-Diesel-Str. 20, 89257 lllertissen

K therm CA 11/130: 660 I/h
K therm CA 12/150: 720 I/h
K therm CA 15/120: 900 I/h

machinery directive 2006/42/EEC,
EMV-directive 2004/108/EEC,
noise directive 2005/88/EC, Art. 13,
HP water spraying machines

annex 3, part B, chapter 27

CA 11/130: 88 dB (A); CA 12/150: 90 dB (A);
CA 15/120: 90 dB (A);
CA 11/130: 90 dB (A); CA 12/150: 92 dB (A);
CA 15/120: 92 dB (A);

annex V, noise directive 2005/88/EC
EN 60 335-2-79: 2015
EN 55 014-1: 2006

EN 61 000-3-2: 2014
EN 61 000-3-3: 2013

/-‘:-"
Ly sy

Ludwig Kranzle
(Managing Director)

51



Inspection sheet

Customer

All lines connected

Hose clamps tight

Screws all installed and tightened
Ignition cable plugged in

Visual check carried out

Brake function checked

Leak test

Water tank filled and checked
Water inlet checked for tightness
Float valve function checked

Machine checked for tightness under pres-
sure

Electrical check
Earth line checked

Current intake

Operating pressure
Switch-off pressure

52

Oogoot

I

[

Krédnzle therm CA

Steam phase checked
Chemical valve checked

Start/Stop automatic

Thermostat function checked
Burner function checked

Water inlet temperature
[5]6]7[8[9]10]11]12]13]14]15]
Water temperature reached
[70]72]|74|76{78] 80 | 82| 84 |86 88 |90]
Fuel pressure

[ 9 ]95]10}05[11]115]12]12,5]13 [135]14]
Measured smoke spot number

o]r]2]3]

Safety equipment sealed with lacquer

The appliance fulfills all requirements
according to this inspection sheet

Name of inspector
Date

Signature

°C

°C

bar

Result of flue gas analysis

O O O

L0




Inspection report for HP cleaners

Inspection report on annually carried out Labour Safety Inspection (UVV) according to the Guide-
lines for Liquid Spray Equipment. (This inspection sheet serves as proof for the completion of the
retest and must be kept carefully!) Kranzle-Test Stamp Mark: Order Number UVV200106

Owner: Type therm:
Address: Serial no.:

Scope of inspection: ok vyes no repaired

Type plate (on hand)

Operating manual (on hand)

Protective covering, -device

Pressure line (tightness)

Pressure gauge (function)

Float valve (tightness)

Spraying device (marking)

HP-hose/ connector (damage, marking)

Safety valve opens at 10% / 20% excess

Pressure reservoir

Heating oil line (tightness)

Solenoid valve (function)

Thermostat (function)

Flow controller (function)

Power cable (damage)

Power plug (damage)

Protective conductor (connected)

Emergency Off Switch (function)

On/Off-switch

Water quantity safety device (function)

Used chemicals

Allowed chemicals

Inspection data determ. value set value
High-pressure nozzle

Operating pressure ............ bar

Cutting-off pressure............. bar

Smoke spot number...........acc. to Bacharach scale
CO?%value........co.c..ee % CO?

Efficiency rating............. %

Conductor resist. not exceeded / value:

Insulation

Leakage current:

Gun locked

Inspection result (tick)

The appliance was checked by an expert according to the Guidelines for Liquid Spray

Equipment, the defects found have been rectified so that the Labour Safety can be confirmed.
D The appliance was checked by an expert according to the Guidelines for Liquid Spray

Equipment. The Labour Safety cannot be confirmed unless the defects found are rectified by

repair or replacement of the faulty parts.

The next retest according to the Guidelines for Liquid Spray Equipment has to be carried out

by: Month

Place, Date ... SIgNALUrE ...

54

Inspection report for HP cleaners

Inspection report on annually carried out Labour Safety Inspection (UVV) according to the Guide-
lines for Liquid Spray Equipment. (This inspection sheet serves as proof for the completion of the
retest and must be kept carefully!) Kranzle-Test Stamp Mark: Order Number UVV200106

Owner: Type therm:
Address: Serial no.:

Scope of inspection: ok vyes no repaired

Type plate (on hand)

Operating manual (on hand)
Protective covering, -device

Pressure line (tightness)

Pressure gauge (function)

Float valve (tightness)

Spraying device (marking)

HP-hose/ connector (damage, marking)
Safety valve opens at 10% / 20% excess
Pressure reservoir

Heating oil line (tightness)

Solenoid valve (function)

Thermostat (function)

Flow controller (function)

Power cable (damage)

Power plug (damage)

Protective conductor (connected)
Emergency Off Switch (function)
On/Off-switch

Water quantity safety device (function)
Used chemicals

Allowed chemicals

Inspection data determ. value set value

High-pressure nozzle
Operating pressure ............
Cutting-off pressure....
Smoke spot number...........
CO?value......oourunnene
Efficiency rating.............
Conductor resist. not exceeded / value:
Insulation

Leakage current:

Gun locked

Inspection result (tick)

The appliance was checked by an expert according to the Guidelines for Liquid Spray

Equipment, the defects found have been rectified so that the Labour Safety can be confirmed.
D The appliance was checked by an expert according to the Guidelines for Liquid Spray

Equipment. The Labour Safety cannot be confirmed unless the defects found are rectified by

repair or replacement of the faulty parts.

The next retest according to the Guidelines for Liquid Spray Equipment has to be carried out

by: Month

Place,Date ... SIgNAtUre ...



Kanzle

Josef Krdnzle GmbH & Co. KG
Rudolf-Diesel-Stral3e 20
89257 lllertissen (Germany)

Technische Anderungen und Irrtiimer vorbehalten.

~
5
o
=~
o
2

S

2

3
b
o
2
=
o
g
1]
2
o
&£

=

S
T
<
°

www.kraenzle.com

sales@kraenzle.com

B Made
N in
B Germany




